T1100119-v1
FSS Modifications
"from eLIGO to aLIGO"
Patrick Kwee (patrick.kwee@aei.mpg.de)
March 7, 2011
1 TTFSS
eLIGO is using a TTFSS equipped according to D040105-B. We have to modify the following
points, see Fig. 1 for an overview.
1. Replace R96 and R104 by 0Ohm
2. Replace R97 by 4kOhm
3. Connect J15 (SLOW) with J6 (RAMP IN) using an external BNC cable
4. Replace C29 with daugther board (D1100371) (Fig. 2). Connect ttfssdghtr.X1 to the pad
of C29 which has a connection to TP7, connect ttfssdghtr.X2 to the other pad. Connect
ttfssdghtr.X5 to TP22 (ground), ttfssdghtr.X3 to TP15 (+5V), ttfssdghtr.X4 to TP16 (-5V).
5. Add PA85 protection circuit according to datasheet (Fig. 4). Solder the diodes to the PA85
socket dangling below the PCB.
Measure the transfer function from TEST2 (J4) to TP9 to verify the correct installation of the
daughter board. Use high impedance inputs at the analyzer, disconnect the RF PD, make sure
the loop is closed via EPICS and TEST2 is activated. A reference measurement is shown in
Fig. 3, proportional gain might be different.
2 RFPD
Reduce the Q-factor of the photodiode by adjusting R24 (D000455) from 1k to 420Ohm (?).
The bandwidth should increase from 700kHz to 1.35MHz.
3 VCO
No modifications necessary.
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
1
LIGO Laboratory
California Institute of Technology
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
RS Abbott
PB Schwinberg, JR Myers
2
D040105 B 1/28/2005
8:14:20 AM
F:\LHOBoards\TTFSS\RevB\TTFSS1.SchDoc
Title
Size: DCC Number: Date:
File: Sheet of
Time:D
TT Frequency Stabilization Servo Amplifier Board LIGO
Engineer:SCH / PCB Revision:
J7
SMA
J8
SMA
1
2
3
4
U4A
MAX333ACWP
J3
BNC
200pF
C5
47pF
C3
200pF
C4
1.2uH
L1
GND
T1E
100
R10
GND
TP1
11
12
13
14
U4C
MAX333ACWP
10
9
8
7
U4B
MAX333ACWP
2
3
17
4
6
5
8
U7
AD829JN
1uF
C1
GND
+15
1uF
C9
GND
-15
0.1uF
C10
0.1uF
C2
J2
BNC
J1
BNC
J4
BNC
V- 12V+13
C1LO1
A1+2
A1-3
GAT1 4
OUT 14
A1CM 15C1HI16
U6A
AD602JR
1K
R14
50
R13
100K
R8
100K
R9
1.2K
R12
395
R2
100
R7
5K
R11
1K
R5
IN1
IN2
TEST2
T2E
GND
1uF
C7
GND
OS
450
R4
125
R6
GND
GND
450
R1
GND
NL
C6
MIXR
GND RPE GND
GND
-5
TP2
GND
CG
COM
8
3
2
6
7
4
5
1
U10
AD797
2
3
17
4
6
5
8
U9
AD829JN
1
2
3
4
6
7 8
5
U12
AD797AN
GND
+15
GND
-15
1uF
C25
GND
+15
1uF
C32
GND
-15
0.1uF
C33
0.1uF
C26
GND
+15
GND
-15
24.9K
R25
3300pF
C57
Poly
NL
C20
0
R23
GND
47nF
C59
Poly
1.1K
R29
COM
NL
R31
GND
1uF
C23
GND
+15
1uF
C36
GND
-15
0.1uF
C34
0.1uF
C27
47K
R26
3300pF
C58
Poly
33pF
C21
1.47K
R24
GND
1.3K
R32
1uF
C24
GND
+15
1uF
C31
GND
-15
0.1uF
C35
0.1uF
C28
10K
R27
NL
C22
GND
499
R33
TP7
3.01K
R16
330pF
C11
NL
R18
NL
C12
220uH
L2
NL
C16
C50
65pF
GND
100
R17
NL
C30
18pF
C8
2
3
17
4
6
5
8
U8
AD829JN
1uF
C14
GND
+15
1uF
C18
GND
-15
0.1uF
C19
0.1uF
C13
NL
C17
10K
R15
GND
499
R20
GND
10K
R19
100pF
C15
1000pF
C52
500VDC
150
R21
50
R22
100
R28
J5
BNC
PC OUT
GND
GND
100K
R39
3.3K
R35
220nF
C29
2.2uF
C53
500VDC
GND
+180
GND
-180
8
2
4
5
6
1
3
7
U14
PA85
2.2uF
C55
500VDC
22pF
C54
500VDC
20
R30
200
R37
1.1k
R40
47pF
C56
500VDC
GND
90K
R36
10K
R38
0
R34
TP8
TP4
PCM
GND
IN
GND
C
OUT
NC
T
U3
ADC 10-4
P
NC
Pdot
S
NC
Sdot
U1
ADT1-1
IF
RF
LO
U5
JMS-1H
P
NC
Pdot
S
NC
Sdot
U2
ADT1-1
GND
GND
GND
50
R3
GND
LOM
LO
PD In
Test 1 In
TP5 TP6
TP3
TP9
8
3
2
6
7
4
5
1
U11
OP27
1
2
3
4
6
7 8
5
U13
AD797AN
1uF
C39
GND
+15
1uF
C45
GND
-15
0.1uF
C46
0.1uF
C40
GND
+15
GND
-15
4.87K
R43
560
R49
1uF
C41
GND
+15
1uF
C48
GND
-15
0.1uF
C47
0.1uF
C42
3.16K
R44
GND
750
R50
3.3nF
C61
Poly
1500pF
C62
Poly
TP12
TP13
COM
GAT2 5
A2-6 A2+7
C2LO8 C2HI9
A2CM 10
OUT 11
U6B
AD602JR
1K
R47
GND
GND
GND
FG
TP11
1uF
C37
GND
+15
1uF
C43
GND
-15
0.1uF
C44
0.1uF
C38
5.6K
R41
GND
500
R45
TBD, Poly
C60
470uH
L3
920pF
C49
C51
4.5-65pF
GND
20
19
18
17
U4D
MAX333ACWP
J6
BNC
1K
R42
15.8K
R46
RAMP IN
RPE
GND
33
R52
500
R51
FASTM
8
3
2
6
7
4
5
1
U15
AD847JN
1u
C63
Poly
GND
1
2
J9
LEMO, 2 PIN
2
1
3
JMP1
JMPR3
2
1
3
JMP2
JMPR3
GND
FAST OUT
150
R48
TP10
+5 -50.1uF
C114
0.1uF
C113
GND
D3
1N914
D4
1N914
D1
1N914
D2
1N914
+15
-15
+15
-15
0
R99
GND
1uF
C115
500
R95
1uF
C122
1uF
C123
NL
R100
NL
C124
GND
NL
R101
NL
C125
GND
100k
R94
GND
1uF
C116
GND
+15
1uF
C120
GND
-15
0.1uF
C121
0.1uF
C117
1k
R97
1uF
C118
4k
R96
NL
R98
NL
C119
GND
J15
BNC
SLOW
2
3
17
4
6
5
8
U24
AD620AR
GND
SLOWI-
SLOWI+
Original Version Through Rev. F Designed and Drawn by Rich Abbott
Table Top Version by Paul Schwinberg and Drawn by Josh Myers
1/26/04
4k
R104
22
R103
NL
C131
GND
NL
C130
GND
Polarity    JMP1       JMP2
  Pos.         1-2             2-3
  Neg.         2-3            1-2
Figure 1: Overview of TTFSS schematics with highlighted modifications.
Figure 2: Photo of installed daughter board.
2
-60
-40
-20
 0
 20
100k 1M 10M
m
ag
ni
tu
de
 (
dB
)
TF plot
measurement
-180
-90
 0
 90
 180
100k 1M 10M
ph
as
e
(d
eg
)
frequency (Hz)[git://psl/Documents/Latex/fssmodifications/plot/tf.plt, Patrick Kwee, 07 Mar 2011]
Figure 3: Measured transfer function of the TTFSS.
Figure 4: PA85 protection according to datasheet. Q1-Q4 are 2N4416, Z1-Z2 are unidirectional
zener diode transient suppressors.
3
4 TPD
Replace PD in transmission of reference cavity with the new one (D1002164).
5 Fieldboxes
Use fieldboxes D1100367 and D1100369.
4